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Senior Jorge Rosales
made an immediate
impact in his first season
with SDSU in 2007, earn-
ing nine starts with a 1.38
GAA. Rosales added two
shutouts and a team-
high 36 saves.
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AND RECORDS

AZTEC HONORS

SAN DIEGO STATE SOCCER MEDIA GUIDE

All-Time Honors

NATIONAL SOCCER HALL OF FAME

HERMANN TROPHY CANDIDATES

2004  Eric Wynalda
2005 Marcelo Balboa

WORLD CUP PARTICIPANTS

1990 Marcelo Balboa United States
Chris Sullivan United States
Eric Wynalda United States

1994  Marcelo Balboa United States
Cle Kooiman United States
Eric Wynalda United States

1998 Marcelo Balboa United States
Eric Wynalda United States

OLYMPIANS

1984 Kevin Crow United States

1988 Kevin Crow United States
NATIONAL TEAM MEMBERS
1974  Doug Spunaugle U.S. Under-23
1981 Kevin Crow National Sports Festival
1981 Roberto Santana Puerto Rico
1981 Steve Kim South Korean National B Team
1982  Cle Kooiman National Sports Festival
1983 Vidal Fernandez Team America
1985 Kyle Whittemore ~ National Sports Festival
1987 Marcelo Balboa U.S. National Team
Chris Sullivan U.S. National Team
1988  Jeff Betts National Sports Festival
Eric Wynalda U.S. National B Team
1990 Marcelo Balboa U.S. National Team
Jeff Betts National Sports Festival
Chris Sullivan U.S. National Team
Eric Wynalda U.S. National Team
1994  Marcelo Balboa U.S. National Team
Cle Kooiman U.S. National Team
David Quesada U.S. National Team
Eric Wynalda U.S. National Team
1995  Curtis McAlister U.S. National Futsal Team
1997  Ted Chronopolous U.S. National Team
1998 Marcelo Balboa U.S. National Team
Eric Wynalda U.S. National Team
2000 Enrique Tovar  U.S. National Futsal Team
2002  Carlos Menjivar El Salvador National Team
2007  Omar Persad Jamaica U-20 National Team

1987  Chris Keenan Finalist
1988 Marcelo Balboa Finalist
Kyle Whittemore Finalist
1989 Marcelo Balboa Finalist
2006 Tally Hall Semifinalist
ALL-AMERICANS
1969 Pete Goossens First Team
1976  Alan Kelly Second Team
1977  Alan Kelly First Team
1981 Kevin Crow Second Team
1982  Kevin Crow Third Team
1987  Kyle Whittemore Second Team
1988 Marcelo Balboa First Team
1989 Marcelo Balboa Second Team
2005 Tally Hall First Team (CSN)
Third Team (NSCAA)
Honorable Mention (ST)
2006 Tally Hall Second Team (NSCAA)
Third Team (CSN)
ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS
1981  Mark Stepovich Second Team
1982 Mark Stepovich First Team
1986  Kyle Whittemore Second Team
1987  Kyle Whittemore First Team
1988  Kyle Whittemore First Team
2001 Kevin Sapanli Third Team
2003  Kevin Sapanli Third Team
2006 Tally Hall First Team
NSCAA ALL-FAR WEST
1970  Glenn Campbell
1975  Steve Robertson
1978 Vidal Fernandez
1980 Micael Holmstedt
1981  Vince Bucelli
Kevin Crow
Micael Holmstedt
1982  Kevin Crow
Cle Kooiman
Micael Holmstedt
1984  Steve Boardman
Kyle Whittemore
1985 Steve Boardman
1986 Steve Boardman
Curt Lewis
Kyle Whittemore
1987  Kyle Whittemore
Eric Wynalda
1988  Kyle Whittemore
Eric Wynalda
Jeff Betts
Marcelo Balboa
1989  Jeff Betts
Marcelo Balboa
1990  Brian Craft-Negrete
Pat Merrell
1991  Brian Craft-Negrete
Pat Merrell
Dain Deforest
1992  Bill Demke
1993  Bill Demke
1995  Aaron Susi
1996  Aaron Susi
2001 Enrique Tovar Second Team
2005 Tally Hall First Team
2006 Tally Hall First Team
Nick Cardenas Second Team
2007 Nick Cardenas Third Team

Marcelo-Balbod :

NSCAA ACADEMIC ALL-FAR WEST
2002 Brian Barnes
Abraham Martinez

2006 Tally Hall First Team
Freddy McDonald Honorable Mention
SOCCER AMERICA TOP TEN

1987  Chris Keenan
1988 Marcelo Balboa

SOCCER AMERICA TOP 10 FRESHMEN
1987  Eric Wynalda
1988  Jeff Betts

COLLEGE SOCCER NEWS ALL-FRESHMEN
2006 Nick Cardenas

TOP DRAWER SOCCER ALL-ROOKIE TEAM

2004  Freddy McDonald

2005 Dennis Sanchez

2006 Nick Cardenas
Evan Toft

First Team
Second Team

SAN DIEGO STATE HALL OF FAME
1989 Kevin Crow

1993  Vidal Fernandez

1995 Marcelo Balboa

1996  Eric Wynalda

2002 1987 NCAA Runner-Up Team

PACIFIC-10 CONFERENCE (PAC-10)
FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR
2006 Nick Cardenas

All-CONFERENCE

2005 Tally Hall First Team
Kraig Chiles Second Team
Matt Couch Second Team

Honorable Mention
Honorable Mention
First Team

Second Team
Second Team

Heath Creager
Eric Santiago
Tally Hall

Nick Cardenas
Raul Bautista

2006

Kraig Chiles Honorable Mention
Andrew DiCicco Honorable Mention
Danny Ortiz Honorable Mention

Dennis Sanchez Honorable Mention
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All-Time Honors

2007  Kraig Chiles First Team
Nick Cardenas Second Team
Evan Toft Second Team
Brad Byrns Honorable Mention
Khadim Diouf Honorable Mention
Jamel Wallace Honorable Mention

ALL-ACADEMIC

2005 Tally Hall Second Team
David Dally Honorable Mention

2006 Freddy McDonald First Team
Tally Hall Second Team

2007 Freddy McDonald First Team

PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Oct. 3, 2005 Kraig Chiles

Sept. 26, 2006 Tally Hall

Oct. 3, 2006 Raul Bautista

Oct. 31, 2006 Nick Cardenas

Sept. 25, 2007 Jamel Wallace

Oct. 1, 2007 Brad Byrns

Oct. 15, 2007 Kraig Chiles

MOUNTAIN PACIFIC SPORTS FEDERATION (MPSF)

ALL-CONFERENCE

1992  Bill Demke

1993  Bill Demke
Jack Holt

1994  Jack Holt
Aaron Susi

1995  Aaron Susi

2000 Brian Barnes First Team-Pac. Division
Tyler Tinling ~ Second Team-Pac. Division
Enrique Tovar  Second Team-Pac. Division

2001  Tim Edwards First Team
Enrique Tovar First Team
Ryan Cook Second Team
Kevin Sapanli Second Team

2002 Brian Barnes Second Team
Ryan Cook Honorable Mention

2003 Ryan Curtis Second Team
Kevin Sapanli Second Team

2004

Honorable Mention
Honorable Mention

Second Team
Honorable Mention

Heath Creager
Kenny Fechner
Heath Creager
Colin Jennings

ALL-ACADEMIC

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

Abraham Martinez
Scott Schmid

Kyle Wiggs

Travis Baker
Brian Barnes
Abraham Martinez
Tyler Tinling

Kyle Wiggs
Abraham Martinez
Kevin Sapanli
Tyler Tinling

Brian Barnes
Abraham Martinez
Chris Novak

Paul Szefler

Tyler Tinling

Colin Hanke
Kevin Sapanli

Eric Wohl

Tally Hall

PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Oct. 12, 1993

Juan Viveros

Sept. 27, 1995 Aaron Susi
Nov. 9, 1995 Aaron Susi
Oct. 1, 2001 Enrique Tovar
Nov. 19, 2001 Eric Wohl
Oct. 26, 2003 Kevin Sapanli
Nov. 14, 2004 Eric Wohl and Frank Caruso
WESTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE (WAC)
ALL-CONFERENCE
1996  Aaron Susi
ALL-ACADEMIC
1997  John Browne

Christian Thiele
1998 Jon Browne

Tim Lebold

Scott Schmid
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Oct. 27, 1998 Darren Parker

AZTECS IN THE PROS (FIRST SIGNING)

1974

1975

1976
1977

1978

1979
1980
1982

1983
1985

1986

1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

1993

1994
1995
1996

1997

1998
2001

2002
2005
2006
2007
2008

Charlie Delong
Fernando Walker
Dean Wurzberger
Sean McFadden

Dallas Tornado

Los Angeles Aztecs
Seattle Sounders
San Diego Jaws

Rich Reinecke Tacoma-ASL
Mike Young S.B. Condors-ASL
Alan Kelly Los Angeles Aztecs

Steve Robertson
Ward Macauley

Jan Norby

Vidal Fernandez
Gordon Dallas

San Diego Sockers
San Diego Sockers
San Diego Sockers
New York Cosmos
San Diego Sockers

Vince Bucelli San Diego Sockers
Kevin Crow San Diego Sockers
Cle Kooiman Los Angeles Lazers
Dida Mendes Cleveland Force
Anders Erlandsson Swedish First Div.
Keenan Mikal Ft. Lauderdale Strikers
Jeff Rogers Dallas
Steve Boardman Los Angeles Lazers
Doug Neely Los Angeles Lazers

Chris Keenan
Felipe Hernandez
Bryan Finnerty

San Diego Sockers
San Diego Sockers
Detroit Rockers

Kyle Whittemore S.F. Blackhawks
Eric Wynalda FC Saarbrucken-Germany
Curtis McAlister La Raza-Mexico
Brad Walsh Colorado Foxes
Jeff Betts Portland

Dan Dalzochio
Brian Craft-Negrete
Shane Hickson
Marcelo Balboa
Tim Foster

Ryan Lau

Bret Weaver

Renato Capobianco

San Diego Sockers
San Diego Sockers
Anaheim Splash
Leon-Mexico
Minnesota Thunder
Hawaii Tsunami
California Jaguars

T.B. Assistant Coach

Ted Chronopoulous New England Revolution

Rene Miramontes

Colorado Asst. Coach

Aaron Susi Arizona Sandsharks
Chris Sullivan San Jose Clash
David Beltran San Diego Sockers
Matt Hall San Diego Flash

Carlos Menjivar
Enrique Tovar
Johann Helgason

FAS-EI Salvador
California Cougars
U.M.F. Grindavik

Tally Hall Esbjerg FB
Kraig Chiles Chivas USA
Omar Persad Lousananse

TEAM AWARDS UNDER LEV KIRSHNER'S TENURE
MOST VALUABLE PLAYER

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

TOP NEWCOMER

Brian Barnes

Tim Edwards, Enrique Tovar
Brian Barnes

Ryan Curtis

Heath Creager

Tally Hall

Tally Hall

Kraig Chiles

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

MOST INSPIRATIONAL

Ryan Curtis

Eric Wohl

Raul Bautista
Colin Jennings
Freddy McDonald
Johan Helgasson
Nick Cardenas
Khadim Diouf

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

COACH’S AWARD

Tyler Tinling
Brian Barnes
Brian Barnes
Colin Hanke
Nick Clemens
Matt Couch
Raul Bautista
Eric Turner

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

CAPTAIN’S AWARD

Milton Economy
Ryan Cook
Travis Baker
Josh Boys

Eric Wohl

Mike Mercuriali
Raul Bautista
David Dally

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Milton Economy, Enrique Tovar

Enrique Tovar

Brian Barnes, Ryan Cook

Ryan Curtis, Colin Hanke

Heath Creager

Raul Bautista, Heath Creager, Matt Couch
Raul Bautista, Andrew DiCicco, Tally Hall
Kraig Chiles and Freddy McDonald

AZTEC

soccER.

NCAA TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES
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1989, 2005, 2006
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SAN DIEGO STATE SOCCER MEDIA GUIDE

(7
) SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS CAREER RECORDS SHUTOUTS
- GOALS GOALS 1. Bryan Finnerty, 1987-89 ............... 26.5
o 1. Kyle Whittemore, 1984 . .. ............... 21 | 1. Kyle Whittemore, 1984, 86-88 ............ 68 | 2. Mark Stepovich, 1979-82 .............. 215
y) 2. Kyle Whittemore, 1986 .................. 20 | 2. Micael Holmstedt,1979-82 ............... 57 | 3. TallyHall, 2003-06 ..................... 21
y 3. Steve Robertson, 1975.................. 18 | 3. Steve Robertson, 1974-75 ............... 37 | 4 Curtis McAlister, 1988-90 ................ 16
4. Kyle Whittemore, 1987 .................. 17 | 4. Eric Wynalda, 1987-89 ... ............... 34 | 5. Peter Gisslow, 1974-76 ................. 13
e« Micael Holmstedt, 1980 ................. 17 Vidal Fernandez, 1977-79 ............... 34 Garry Wilcox, 1984-85 .................. 13
Micael Holmstedt, 1981 ................. 17 | 6. JimTollerton, 1969-71 .................. 32
a 7. Eric Wynalda, 1988 .................... 14 | 7. Choo Chowanda-Bandhu, 1969-72 ........ 31 | GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
z Steve Robertson, 1974 . ................. 14 | 8. AlanKelly, 197477 .................... 28 | (Minimum 1,500 minutes)
< 9. Vidal Fernandez, 1977 .................. 13 | 9. AaronSusi, 1993-96.................... 25 | 1. BryanFinnerty, 1987-89 ............... 069
» Vince Bucelli, 1982 ... .................. 13 Dida Mendes, 1979-82 .................. 25 | 2. Curtis McAlister, 1988-90 .............. 0.79
o Vince Bucelli, 1979,81-82 ............... 25 | 3. Mark Stepovich, 1979-82 .............. 0.81
POINTS 4. Felipe Hernandez, 1986-87 ............ 0.82
o Kyle Whittemore, 1986 .................. 50 | POINTS 5. Garry Wilcox, 1984-85 ................ 0.96
z 2. Kyle Whittemore, 1984 .................. 45 | 1. Kyle Whittemore, 1984, 86-88 ........... 160 | 6. Willem Van Der Wall, 1969-70 .......... 0.99
o 3. Micael Holmstedt, 1980 ................. 42 | 2. Micael Holmstedt, 1979-82.............. 141 | 7. TallyHall, 200306 .................... 1.1
T 4. Kyle Whittemore, 1987 .................. 39 | 3. Eric Wynalda, 1987-89 ................. 101 | 8. DanDalzochio, 199192 ............... 1.17
Micael Holmstedt, 1981 ................. 39 | 4. DidaMendes, 1979-82 .................. 83 | 9. Colin Hanke, 200203 ................. 1.35
() 6. Eric Wynalda, 1988 .................... 36 | 5. Aaron Susi, 199396 .................... 78 | 10. Tim Edwards, 2000-01 ................ 145
w Steve Robertson, 1975 . ................. 36 Vidal Fernandez, 1977-79 ............... 78
= 8. Vidal Fernandez, 1979 .................. 34 | 7. Steve Robertson, 1974-76 ............... 68
N 9. Eric Wynalda, 1987 .................... 33 Jim Tollerton, 1969-71 . ................. 68
< Micael Holmstedt, 1982 ................. 33 | 9. Brian Craft-Negrete, 1988-91 ............. 63
Vince Bucelli, 1979,81-82 ............... 63
ASSISTS
JeffBetts, 1989 ....................... 12 | ASSISTS
Chris Keenan 1987 oo 12 | 1. DidaMendes, 197982 .................. 33
Steve Boardman, 1985 .................. 12 | 2. Choo Chowanda-Bandhu, 1969-72 ........ 31
4., Micael Holmstedt, 1982 ................. 11| 3. AaronSusi, 1993-96.................... 28
KenTaylor, 1989 ....................... 1 Alan Kelly, 1974-77 . ................... 28
Eric Wynalda, 1987 .................... 11 | 5. Micael Holmstedt, 1979-82............... 27
7. AaronSusi, 1995 ... ... ... ..ol 10 | 6. Eric Wynalda, 1987-89 .................. 25
Eric Drabb, 1987 ...................... 10 Eric Drabb, 1984-87 .................... 25
Kyle Whittemore, 1986 .................. 10 Vince Bucelli, 1979,81-82 ............... 25
Dida Mendes, 1980 .................... 10 | 9. Kyle Whittemore, 1984,86-88 ............ 24
Kenny Fechner, 2003 ................... 10 | 10. Steve Boardman, 1983-86 ............... 22
SAVES SAVES
1. BrianBarnes, 2002..................... 98 | 1. BrianBarnes, 1999-02 ................. 282
2. BrianBarnes,2000..................... 90 | 2. TallyHall,2003-06 .................... 256
3. MattHall, 1998 ........................ 89 | 3. MattHall,1996-98 .................... 213
Bryan Finnerty, 1989 ................... 89 | 4. Bryan Finnerty, 1987-89 ................ 210
5. TallyHall, 2004 ........................ 88 | 5. BrettWeaver, 1993-94 ................. 111
6. ColinHanke, 2003 ..................... 87 | 6. Curtis McAlister, 198890 ............... 106
7. Curtis McAlister, 1990 .................. 85 | 7. Colin Hanke, 2002-03................... 90
8. TallyHal, 2006 ........................ 80 | 8. Felipe Hernandez, 1986-87 .............. 84
Tally Hall, 2005 . ...............coviut 80 | 9. GregCohn,1992-94.................... 78
Matt Hall, 1997 .............. ... .. ..., 80 | 10. Tim Edwards, 2000-01 .................. 76
SHUTOUTS
Tally Hall, 2005 ...................... 12.0
2. Bryan Finnerty, 1989 .................. 10.0
3. BryanFinnerty, 1988 ................... 9.5
4. Curtis McAlister, 1990 .................. 8.5
5. Garry Wilcox, 1985 .................... 8.0
6. Mark Stepovich, 1980 .................. 75
7. Mark Stepovich, 1981 .................. 7.0
Mark Stepovich, 1982 .................. 7.0
Bryan Finnerty, 1987 ................... 7.0
GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
(Minimum 750 minutes)
1. TallyHall, 2005 ...................... 0.49
2. Bryan Finnerty, 1988 ................. 0.54
3. Mark Stepovich, 1981 ................ 0.63
4. Bryan Finnerty, 1989 ................. 0.66
5. Felipe Hernandez, 1987 ............... 0.71
6. BradByrns, 2007 .................... 0.73
7. Mark Stepovich, 1982 ................ 0.81 r .
8. Willem Van Der Wall, 1970 ............. 0.88 . * g ) L
9. Bryan Finnerty, 1997 ................. (Il Two-time All-American Tally Hall
10. Curtis McAlister, 1990 ................. 0.92
NCAA TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES
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